

**POSITION:** Senior Engineering Technician **DEPARTMENT:** Department of Public Works

**SALARY:** \$60,887

WORK LOCATION & HOURS: DPW Main Office 449 New Salem Rd, Voorheesville; 7:30am—4:30pm

### **BENEFITS:**

▶ Paid Time-Off
▶ Tuition Reimbursement
▶ NYS Retirement

▶ Health, Dental, Vision and Hearing
▶ Employee Assistance Program

# **RESPONSIBILITIES:**

The Senior Engineering Technician supervises and performs office and field technical work involving highway and building construction. This is an upper level position in the Engineering Technician series which is distinguished primarily from the entrance level position by varying degrees of independence and versatility. Incumbent in this class calls for a person with enough training and experience to be able to supervise and to do a variety of technical work in civil, highway and building construction independently with little direct supervision. The work is performed under the general supervision of a Principal Engineering Technician or Engineer. Does related work as required.

#### **MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS:**

- A) Graduation from an accredited college or university with at least an Associate's degree in Civil Engineering Technology, Drafting, Construction Technology, Geographic Information Systems, or a closely related field and two (2) years of experience in field surveying, CAD, construction inspection or highway construction; *OR*,
- B) Graduation from high school or possession of a high school equivalency diploma and four (4) years of experience in field surveying, CAD, construction inspection or highway construction.

## SPECIAL REQUIREMENT:

Eligibility and possession of an appropriate class New York State's Driver's License at the time of appointment.

#### NOTE:

Satisfactory completion of thirty (30) credits in Civil Engineering may be substituted for each year of required experience.

Please submit your Resume, Transcripts, and Licenses or Certifications with this application.

# POINT OF CONTACT FOR INQUIRIES:

Erica Vitetta

erica.vitetta@albanycountyny.gov

